

Case Nos. 10-4163, 10-4198

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ANN I. TAYLOR
Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee,

v.

KeyCorp; Thomas C. Stevens; Henry L. Meyers, III; KeyCorp Trust
Oversight Committee; Kathleen Egan; Jeffrey B. Weeden;
Thomas W. Bunn; Thomas E. Helfrich; Robert L. Morris
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS, AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan
Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

THOMAS TSO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5632

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 THE "INJURY IN FACT" PRONG OF ARTICLE III STANDING IS
 MET 5

 A. Plaintiff's Economic Injury 6

 B. Plaintiff's Non-economic and Derivative Injuries.....14

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Akers v. Palmer</u> , 71 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>Aluminum Co. of America v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989).....	8
<u>Bell v. Hood</u> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	9
<u>Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</u> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<u>Bridges v. American Elec. Power Co.</u> , 498 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<u>Brown v. Medtronic Inc.</u> , No. 09-2524, -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 505954 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10 n.3
<u>California Ironworkers Field Pension Trust v. Loomis Sayles & Co.</u> , 259 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<u>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</u> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17, 18
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<u>Courtney v. Smith</u> , 297 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	21
<u>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.</u> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14 n.6

Federal Cases--continued:

<u>Delk v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 96 F.3d 182 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14 n.6
<u>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</u> , No.08-1085 --F.3d --, 2010 WL 4961726 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23 n.8
<u>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11, 14 n.6
<u>Drutis v. Rand McNally & Co.</u> , 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<u>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10 n.3
<u>Eaves v. Penn</u> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	14 n.6
<u>FMC Corp. v. Boesky</u> , 852 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1988).....	8, 15
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</u> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	19
<u>Grede v. Bank of New York Mellon</u> , 598 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<u>Hamdi ex rel. Hamdi v. Napolitano</u> , 620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	11, 18
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15, 17

Federal Cases--continued:

<u>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,</u> 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	9, 22
<u>Int'l Union of Operating Engineers v. Ward,</u> 563 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<u>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.,</u> 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Krohn v. Huron Memorial Hosp.,</u> 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir.1999).....	16
<u>Larson v. Northrop Corp.,</u> 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19 n.7
<u>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	14 n.6
<u>Leigh v. Engle,</u> 858 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14 n.6
<u>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,</u> 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007)	14 & passim
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	18, 19
<u>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.,</u> 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009)	20, 23 n.8
<u>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,</u> 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<u>NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.,</u> 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>Palen v. Kmart Corp.,</u> 215 F.3d 1327 (6th Cir. May 9, 2000) (unpublished).....	17

Federal Cases--continued:

<u>Pfahler v. National Latex Products Co.</u> , 517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19, 21
<u>Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Gunter</u> , 433 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Secretary of U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Gilley</u> , 290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<u>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</u> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	8
<u>Sprint Communications v. APCC Servs.</u> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	20, 23 n.8
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6, 7, 10 n.3
<u>Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.</u> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>Taylor v. KeyCorp</u> , 678 F.Supp.2d 633 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	4
<u>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.</u> , 515 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<u>U.S. v. Real Property, All Furnishings Known as Bridwell's Grocery</u> , 195 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6, 15

Federal Cases--continued:

William E. Arnold Co. v. Carpenters Dist. Council of Jacksonville and Vicinity,
417 U.S. 12 (1974)..... 9, 22

Woosley v. Avco Corp.,
944 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 18

Ziegler v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
916 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 19 n.7

State Cases:

Uzyel v. Kadisha,
188 Cal.App.4th 866 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)..... 12

Federal Statutes:

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 18, 19 n.7

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 18

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 16, 17

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 18, 19

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) 18

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 6

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 1

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C § 1132(a)(2)14 & passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 19, 22

Federal Statutes--continued:

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 1

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a) 1

Fed.R.Civ.P.

12(b)(1) 3, 4, 23

12(b)(6) 4

Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller 13A,

Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.3d § 3531.4 8

George Bogert, Law of Trusts and Trustees, 3d ed. 708 (2009) 11

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 213..... 10, 11

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 213, cmt a.12 & n.4

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 213, cmt c.13 n.5

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 213, cmt e..... 12
